Intel - EP20K400EFC672-2X Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

term-based devices with an enhanced memory structure. LUT-based logic
provides optimized performance and efficiency for data-path, register-
intensive, mathematical, or digital signal processing (DSP) designs.
Product-term-based logic is optimized for complex combinatorial paths,
such as complex state machines. LUT- and product-term-based logic
combined with memory functions and a wide variety of MegaCore and
AMPP functions make the APEX 20K device architecture uniquely suited
for system-on-a-programmable-chip designs. Applications historically
requiring a combination of LUT-, product-term-, and memory-based
devices can now be integrated into one APEX 20K device.
APEX 20KE devices are a superset of APEX 20K devices and include
additional features such as advanced I/O standard support, CAM,
additional global clocks, and enhanced ClockLock clock circuitry. In
addition, APEX 20KE devices extend the APEX 20K family to 1.5 million
gates. APEX 20KE devices are denoted with an “E” suffix in the device
name (e.g., the EP20K1000E device is an APEX 20KE device). Table 8
compares the features included in APEX 20K and APEX 20KE devices.
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
Table 8. Comparison of APEX 20K & APEX 20KE Features
Feature APEX 20K Devices APEX 20KE Devices

tINH Hold time with global clock at IOE register
tOUTCO Clock-to-output delay with global clock at IOE register
Table 33. APEX 20K External Bidirectional Timing Parameters Note (1)
Symbol Parameter Conditions
tINSUBIDIR Setup time for bidirectional pins with global clock at same-row or same-
column LE register
tINHBIDIR Hold time for bidirectional pins with global clock at same-row or same-
column LE register
tOUTCOBIDIR Clock-to-output delay for bidirectional pins with global clock at IOE
register
C1 = 10 pF
tXZBIDIR Synchronous IOE output buffer disable delay C1 = 10 pF
tZXBIDIR Synchronous IOE output buffer enable delay, slow slew rate = off C1 = 10 pF
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
Tables 40 through 42 show the fMAX timing parameters for EP20K100,
EP20K200, and EP20K400 APEX 20K devices.
Table 40. EP20K100 fMAX Timing Parameters
Symbol -1 Speed Grade -2 Speed Grade -3 Speed Grade Units
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tSU 0.5 0.6 0.8 ns

tOUTCOBIDIR (1) 2.0 4.9 2.0 6.1 2.0 7.0 ns
tXZBIDIR (1) 7.3 8.9 10.3 ns
tZXBIDIR (1) 7.3 8.9 10.3 ns
tINSUBIDIR (2) 0.5 1.0 – ns
tINHBIDIR (2) 0.0 0.0 – ns
tOUTCOBIDIR (2) 0.5 3.1 0.5 4.1 – – ns
tXZBIDIR (2) 6.2 7.6 – ns
tZXBIDIR (2) 6.2 7.6 – ns
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
Notes to Tables 43 through 48:
(1) This parameter is measured without using ClockLock or ClockBoost circuits.
(2) This parameter is measured using ClockLock or ClockBoost circuits.
Tables 49 through 54 describe fMAX LE Timing Microparameters, fMAX
ESB Timing Microparameters, fMAX Routing Delays, Minimum Pulse
Width Timing Parameters, External Timing Parameters, and External
Bidirectional Timing Parameters for EP20K30E APEX 20KE devices.
Table 49. EP20K30E fMAX LE Timing Microparameters
Symbol -1 -2 -3 Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tSU 0.01 0.02 0.02 ns
tH 0.11 0.16 0.23 ns
tCO 0.32 0.45 0.67 ns
tLUT 0.85 1.20 1.77 ns
82 Altera Corporation
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
88 Altera Corporation
Tables 61 through 66 describe fMAX LE Timing Microparameters,
fMAX ESB Timing Microparameters, fMAX Routing Delays, Minimum
Pulse Width Timing Parameters, External Timing Parameters, and
External Bidirectional Timing Parameters for EP20K100E
APEX 20KE devices.
Table 60. EP20K60E External Bidirectional Timing Parameters
Symbol -1 -2 -3 Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tI N S U B I D I R 2.77 2.91 3.11 ns
tI N H B ID IR 0.00 0.00 0.00 ns

tESBDD 3.06 3.56 3.85 ns
tPD 1.73 2.02 2.20 ns
tPTERMSU 1.11 1.26 1.38 ns
tPTERMCO 1.19 1.40 1.08 ns
Table 63. EP20K100E fMAX Routing Delays
Symbol -1 -2 -3 Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tF1-4 0.24 0.27 0.29 ns
tF5-20 1.04 1.26 1.52 ns
tF20+ 1.12 1.36 1.86 ns
Altera Corporation  89
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
Tables 85 through 90 describe fMAX LE Timing Microparameters, fMAX
ESB Timing Microparameters, fMAX Routing Delays, Minimum Pulse
Width Timing Parameters, External Timing Parameters, and External
Bidirectional Timing Parameters for EP20K400E APEX 20KE devices.
Table 85. EP20K400E fMAX LE Timing Microparameters
Symbol -1 Speed Grade -2 Speed Grade -3 Speed Grade Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tSU 0.23 0.23 0.23 ns
tH 0.23 0.23 0.23 ns
tCO 0.25 0.29 0.32 ns
tLUT 0.70 0.83 1.01 ns
100 Altera Corporation
APEX 20K Programmable Logic Device Family Data Sheet
Tables 91 through 96 describe fMAX LE Timing Microparameters, fMAX
ESB Timing Microparameters, fMAX Routing Delays, Minimum Pulse
Width Timing Parameters, External Timing Parameters, and External
Bidirectional Timing Parameters for EP20K600E APEX 20KE devices.
Table 90. EP20K400E External Bidirectional Timing Parameters
Symbol -1 Speed Grade -2 Speed Grade -3 Speed Grade Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max
tI N S U B I D I R 2.93 3.23 3.44 ns